Publication Number  S19FL064/32A_00     Revision  B    Amendment  2    Issue Date  June 25, 2008
S19FL064/032A MirrorBit® ROM
(Serial Peripheral Interface)
64 Megabit and 32 Megabit CMOS 3.0 Volt MirrorBit® ROM
with 50 Mhz SPI Bus Interface
Notice to Readers: This document states the current technical specifications
regarding the Spansion product(s) described herein. Spansion LLC deems the
products to have been in sufficient production volume such that subsequent

June 25, 2008 S19FL064/32A_00_B2 S19FL064/32A 5
D a t a  S h e e t
Ordering Information
Standard products are available in several package. The ordering part number is
formed by a valid combination of the following:
Note: All S19FL-A devices are offered over the industrial temperature (-40°C to 85°C) range and 50Mhz maximum
clock rate.
Notes:
1. Type 1 is standard. Specify other options as required.
2. Contact your local sales office for availability.
3. Unique ROM ID is assigned by the factory.
Valid Combinations
Valid Combinations list configurations planned to be supported in volume for this device.
S19FL 064 A M F 0 001 0 1
PACKING TYPE
1 = Tube (Note 1)
3 = 13” Tape and Reel
OPTION
0 = Reserved for Future Use
UNIQUE ROM ID
001 = Unique ROM ID Code (Note 3)
MODEL NUMBER
0 = No additional ordering options
PACKAGE MATERIALS Set
A = Standard
F = Pb-Free
PACKAGE TYPE
M = 16-pin Plastic Small Outline Package
TECHNOLOGY
A = 200nm MirrorBit Technology
DENSITY
064 = 64Mb
032 = 32Mb
DEVICE FAMILY
S19FL= 3.0 Volt-only, Serial Peripheral Interface (SPI) MirrorBit ROM
S19FL-A Valid Combinations
Base Ordering
Part Number
Package & Material Model Number Unique ROM ID Option
Packing
Type
S19FL032A MA, MF (Note 2) 0 XXX (Note 3) 0 1, 3 (Note 1)
S19FL064A MA, MF (Note 2) 0 XXX (Note 3) 0 1, 3 (Note 1)
6 S19FL064/32A S19FL064/32A_00_B2 June 25, 2008
D a t a  S h e e t
SPI Modes
These devices can be driven by a microcontroller with its SPI peripheral running
in either of the two following modes:
CPOL = 0, CPHA = 0
CPOL = 1, CPHA = 1
For these two modes, input data is latched in on the rising edge of Serial Clock
(SCK), and output data is available from the falling edge of Serial Clock (SCK).
The difference between the two modes, as shown in Figure 2, is the clock polarity
when the bus master is in Standby and not transferring data:
SCK remains at 0 for (CPOL = 0, CPHA = 0)
SCK remains at 1 for (CPOL = 1, CPHA = 1)
Note: The Hold (HOLD#) signal should be driven High or Low as appropriate.
Figure 1. Bus Master and Memory Devices on the SPI Bus
Figure 2. SPI Modes Supported
SPI Interface with
(CPOL, CPHA) =
(0, 0) or (1, 1)
Bus Master
CS3 CS2 CS1
SPI Memory
 Device
SPI Memory
 Device
SPI Memory
 Device
CS#CS#CS#
SCK SO SI SCK SO SI SCK SO SI
SO